
Schedule 13 
Funding Request for the 2013-14 Budget Cycle 

Department: 
Health Care Po1iSl:: and Flnanclns 

Request TIt! e: 
Leased SEace Rent Increase and True-uE 

Priority Number: 
R-I0 

~ lO(~\(~ 
DepL Approval by: lohn Bartholomew ~ Decision Item FY 2013-14 

Date - Base Reduction Item FY 2013-14 

W#~~ 
- Supplemental FY 2012-13 

OSPB Approval by: IO~!~ - Budget Amendment FY 2013-14 

Date 

Line Item Infonnatlon FY2012-13 FY2013-14 FY2014-1S 
1 z 3 4 5 

FundlnB 
Supplemental Chinle CondnuaUoD 

ApproprlaUon Request Base Raquest Request Amount 
Fund FY ZOlZ-13 FYZOlZ-13 FY Z013-14 FY ZOI3-a FY ZOI4-IS 

Total or All Line items Total $696,564 SO $696,564 S92,115 $120,194 
FTIi 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 

GF $11)7.119 SO $197.119 S92,402 5104,999 
GFE SO SO $0 $0 SO 

CF $1 51.164 SO $151,164 (546.344) ($44,901) 
RF 0 SO $0 SO SO 
FF 5348 28 1 SO $348.281 $46057 $60 09 6 

(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) 
General Administration, Leased Space Total 5696,564 $0 5696,564 $92.115 $120,194 

PTE 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 00 
GF $197,119 SO $197.119 $92.102 ,£ 1'14.999 

GFE $0 SO $0 SO $0 
CF 5151,164 SO $151,164 (546.344) ($44,901) 
RF 50 50 SO $0 SO 
FF 5348,2B1 SO $348.281 546,057 $60.096 

Lettemote Text RevisIon Requlred7 Yes: ~ No: Iryes, describe tbe Letternote Text Revision: 
For FY 2012·13 
or this amount $:I,83Ii,6&9 $2. 489,315 ~ hall be from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund .. 
cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: CF. Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund (24A); FF: Title XIX 
Reappropl1ated Funds Source, by Department and Line Item Name: None. 
Approval by OIn Yes: No: Not ReqUired: oJ 

Schedule 135 from Affected Departments: None. 
Other Information: None. 

Page R10.1 





 Page R-10.3 

repairs, and several other expressly noted items.  
Some of the additional rents stem from 
improvements initiated by building management 
to obtain LEED certification with the ultimate 
goal of reducing operating costs passed to tenants 
in out years.  The Department received notice of 
the additional rent in December 2011 and has 
worked to determine the appropriateness of the 
charges and liability of the Department.  In April 
2012, after a thorough review, the Department 
concluded the charges were appropriate and the 
Department is liable.     
 
Three units at 225 East 16th Avenue, 350, 1050, 
and the basement training room, are currently 
funded using federal funds through a Health 
Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) 
grant.  HRSA is the primary federal agency for 
improving access to health care services for 
people who are uninsured, isolated or medically 
vulnerable.  The grant was extended in FY 2011-
12 and is now set to expire August 31, 2013.  The 
Department will continue using HRSA funds to 
fund the units currently funded by HRSA for FY 
2012-13, and for the two months HRSA funding 
will be available in FY 2013-14. 
 
This request will also serve to true-up the hospital 
provider fee funding appropriated to the line item.  
Currently, hospital provider fee funding is 
appropriated to this line item directly from the 
original fiscal note developed for HB 09-1293, 
however the actual need has been found to be less 
than that originally forecasted.  This request will 
make the hospital provider fee more efficient by 
ensuring that the appropriate level of fee is being 
assessed on hospitals for leased space.   
 
Currently, the Department’s leased space 
appropriation for FY 2012-13 and the base 
request for FY 2013-14 remains unchanged from 
the FY 2011-12 appropriation of $696,564.  
However, in going from FY 2011-12 to FY 2012-
13, the Department was appropriated an 
additional 11.9 FTE as a result of the 
annualizations of HB 12-1339, “Colorado 
Benefits Management System Project,” HB 12-
1281, “Medicaid Payment Reform Pilot Project,” 

and SB 12-060, “Improve Medicaid Fraud 
Prosecution.”  As a result of these three bills, the 
Department requests $84,747 total funds, 
comprised of $31,111 General Fund in FY 2013-
14 to provide the space to house these new 
employees.  Similarly, the Department requests 
$103,040 total funds, comprised of $38,115 
General Fund in FY 2014-15 to provide the space 
to house these new employees. 
 
Proposed Solution:  
The Department requests an increase of $92,115 
total funds, comprised of $92,402 General Fund 
in FY 2013-14 to cover the shortage in the leased 
space appropriation.  Similarly, the Department 
requests an increase of $120,194 total funds, 
comprised of $104,999 General Fund in FY 
2014-15 to cover the shortage in the leased space 
appropriation. 
 
The Department will also be submitting a 
supplemental request for FY 2012-13 related to 
this issue. 
 
Alternatives:  
The Department has examined comparable space 
in the vicinity of the capitol complex.  
Department research indicates that first year lease 
rates at comparable space in the vicinity of the 
capitol complex run from $21.00 to $26.00 per 
square foot.  The proximity of 225 East 16th 
Avenue to 1570 Grant Street makes day-to-day 
business manageable, the rent is reasonable given 
department needs and available space, and it is 
expected current additional rents will result in 
slower operating expense growth in future years.  
It is for these reasons the Department has decided 
to remain at 225 East 16th Avenue. 
 
Anticipated Outcomes:    
This request will enable Department staff to 
continue serving the health care needs of 
Colorado citizens enrolled in Medicaid, CHP+, 
and many other health based programs for 
eligible Coloradans. 

 

 



 Page R-10.4 

Assumptions for Calculations: 
To estimate the funding need for this request, 
negotiated rental rates from signed leases were 
used, in addition to projected additional rents for 
operating expenses.  For FY 2014-15, rental rates 
were forecasted using the weighted average rental 
increase as experienced with the most recent rent 
renewals executed on June 27th, 2012.  Operating 
expense increases were forecasted using the 
maximum increase that can be allowed under the 
contract, as discussed previously.  Hospital 
provider fee funds are applied by multiplying the 
appropriated 51 hospital provider fee FTE, the 
average loaded cost per square foot, and 204 
rentable square feet per FTE, which is based on 
The Colorado Standards for Measuring Overall 
Space Use Efficiency in Leased Office Spaces.  
The annual base rent of units funded through the 
leased space appropriation (all units at 225 E. 16th 
Avenue excluding HRSA units) were summed 
and then reduced for property taxes and increased 
by projected additional rents for operating 
expenses to determine the Department’s projected 

liability.  Please refer to Tables 1 – 6 in Appendix 
A for the calculations of the funding need. 
 
Consequences if not Funded: 
If this request is not approved, it would critically 
impair the Department’s ability to meet its 
objectives.  The Department would be required to 
use funding appropriated in other administrative 
line items to fund the leased space need, which 
would put a strain on other areas of the budget.   
 
Cash Fund Projections: 
This request includes Cash Funds from the 
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund.  For 
information on associated revenues, expenditures, 
and cash fund balance, please see the Schedule 9 
“Cash Funds Report” in Section O of this Budget 
Request. 
 
Current Statutory Authority or Needed 
Statutory Change: 
24-1-107 C.R.S. (2012) allows the head of a 
principal department to structure the internal 
organization of the Department. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Page R-10.5 

Appendix A: Tables and Calculations 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 Page R-10.6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 


